
Tennessee Wesleyan (23-9) -vs- CIU (SC) (11-19)
3/21/2026 at Columbia, S.C.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Collin Otte (2-0)
Loss: Carson Clark (1-1)
HBP: Cameron Goffar, Bradley Johnson, Campbell Denton, Collin Otte
PB: Jacob Tolson (1), David Mora (1)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 3:15   Attendance: 75   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Tennessee Wesleyan 1 2 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 8 10 3
CIU (SC) 0 5 2 1 0 0 0 4 X 12 14 1

Tennessee Wesleyan 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ethan Wright cf 5 2 1 0 1 0 0
David Ballenilla ss 4 2 2 5 1 0 0
Allan Gil Fernandez 3b/1b 4 0 1 1 0 0 4
Kolton Reynolds rf 4 0 1 1 1 2 1
Brayan Espinoza lf/3b 3 0 1 0 2 1 0
Hagen Escoto dh 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
Jacob Tolson c 5 0 1 0 0 0 5
    Michael Sime pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Cody McGill 1b 2 1 0 0 1 0 1
    Reece Jordan lf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jonathan Bosque 2b 4 2 1 0 1 0 0
Cameron Goffar p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Isaiah Williams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Clark p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bradley Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Koehn Thomas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 8 10 8 8 4 11

2B: Ethan Wright (1); David Ballenilla (1); Allan Gil Fernandez (1)
3B: David Ballenilla (1)
SB: Ethan Wright (1); Allan Gil Fernandez (1); Brayan Espinoza (1);
Jonathan Bosque (1)
HBP: Allan Gil Fernandez (1); Hagen Escoto (1)
PO: Kolton Reynolds (1)
E: David Ballenilla (2); Allan Gil Fernandez (1)

CIU (SC) 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kai Smith ss 5 1 2 2 0 1 3
Ian D'Amico cf 4 0 0 0 1 4 1
Daniel Sidoti dh 5 1 2 3 0 0 2
    Quinn Jackson pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Corbin Wright 1b 4 2 1 2 0 0 0
Aiden Pomnitz rf 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Jennings Greene lf 4 2 1 1 1 0 4
    Cooper Dyar lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aaron Guthrie 3b 4 2 2 1 1 0 0
Eli Musgraves 2b 2 2 2 0 1 0 0
David Mora c 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Maddux Smith ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hunter Cheslak ph 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
    Cameron Farnsworth pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chance Weathersbee c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Campbell Denton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Garris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Collin Otte p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 12 14 12 4 5 10

2B: Daniel Sidoti (1)
HR: Corbin Wright (1)
SH: Aiden Pomnitz (1); Eli Musgraves (1); David Mora (1)
SB: Quinn Jackson (1); Aiden Pomnitz (1)
CS: Aaron Guthrie (1)
HBP: Kai Smith (1); Corbin Wright (1); Eli Musgraves (1)
E: Campbell Denton (1)
DP: 1

Tennessee Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cameron Goffar 2.2 7 7 7 3 2 1 0 2 0 14 20 1 5 65
Isaiah Williams 3.1 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 11 13 2 6 40
Carson Clark (L, 1-1) 1.2 3 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 2 19
Bradley Johnson 0.0 1 2 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 3 0 0 13
Koehn Thomas 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 7
Totals 14 12 11 4 5 2 0 3 0 36 46 5 13 144

CIU (SC) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Campbell Denton 4.0 5 3 3 4 3 2 0 1 0 18 23 5 4 70
Matthew Garris 1.0 0 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 1 1 24
Collin Otte (W, 2-0) 4.0 5 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 16 18 8 2 71
Totals 10 8 8 8 4 2 0 2 0 36 46 14 7 165



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 1st TEN CIU
Ethan Wright doubled to left center (0-1 F). 0 0
David Ballenilla grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBF). 0 0
Allan Gil Fernandez hit by pitch (1-0 H). 0 0
Allan Gil Fernandez stole second; Ethan Wright stole third. 0 0
Kolton Reynolds struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBFFS). 0 0
Brayan Espinoza walked (3-2 BBKKBFB). 0 0
Hagen Escoto walked, RBI (3-1 BBFBB); Brayan Espinoza advanced to second; Allan Gil Fernandez
advanced to third; Ethan Wright scored. 1 0
Jacob Tolson reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Hagen Escoto out at second ss to 2b. 1 0

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 1st TEN CIU
Kai Smith singled through the left side (0-1 S). 1 0
Kai Smith advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 0
Ian D'Amico struck out swinging (2-2 BSBSS). 1 0
Daniel Sidoti grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 0
Corbin Wright hit by pitch (2-2 BKFH). 1 0
Aiden Pomnitz singled to right field (0-0); Corbin Wright advanced to second; Kai Smith advanced to third. 1 0
Jennings Greene reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); Aiden Pomnitz out at second ss to 2b. 1 0

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 2nd TEN CIU
Cody McGill grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 0
Jonathan Bosque singled to first base, bunt (0-0). 1 0
Ethan Wright flied out to rf to right center (0-0). 1 0
Jonathan Bosque advanced to second on the throw. 1 0
David Ballenilla doubled to left center, RBI (0-0); Jonathan Bosque scored. 2 0
Allan Gil Fernandez doubled to left center, RBI (0-1 K); David Ballenilla scored. 3 0
Kolton Reynolds struck out swinging (2-2 BFFBS). 3 0

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 2nd TEN CIU
Aaron Guthrie singled up the middle (0-0). 3 0
Eli Musgraves singled up the middle (0-2 SF); Aaron Guthrie advanced to second. 3 0
David Mora out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Eli Musgraves advanced to second; Aaron Guthrie
advanced to third. 3 0
Kai Smith hit by pitch (3-2 BBKKH). 3 0
Ian D'Amico struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 3 0
Daniel Sidoti doubled to left field, 3 RBI (0-2 KS); Kai Smith scored; Eli Musgraves scored; Aaron Guthrie
scored. 3 3
Corbin Wright homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-1 BF); Daniel Sidoti scored. 3 5
Aiden Pomnitz grounded out to 2b (1-2 KFB). 3 5

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 3rd TEN CIU
Brayan Espinoza struck out looking (2-2 BFBKK). 3 5
Hagen Escoto singled to right field (0-0). 3 5
Jacob Tolson lined out to ss (0-1 F). 3 5
Hagen Escoto advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 5
Cody McGill fouled out to 1b (3-1 BBBK). 3 5

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 3rd TEN CIU
Jennings Greene walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 3 5
Jennings Greene advanced to second on a passed ball. 3 5
Aaron Guthrie fouled out to 1b (0-1 K). 3 5
Eli Musgraves walked (3-2 BBFKBB). 3 5



David Mora grounded out to 3b (0-1 F); Eli Musgraves advanced to second; Jennings Greene advanced to
third. 3 5
Kai Smith singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-2 KKB); Eli Musgraves scored; Jennings Greene scored. 3 7
Ian D'Amico walked (3-0 BBBB); Kai Smith advanced to second. 3 7
Isaiah Williams to p for Cameron Goffar. 3 7
Daniel Sidoti flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 3 7

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 4th TEN CIU
Jonathan Bosque reached first on a fielding error by p, bunt (1-1 KB). 3 7
Ethan Wright flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 3 7
Jonathan Bosque stole second. 3 7
David Ballenilla grounded out to 2b (1-0 B); Jonathan Bosque advanced to third. 3 7
Allan Gil Fernandez lined out to lf (1-1 BS). 3 7

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 4th TEN CIU
Corbin Wright reached first on a throwing error by ss (1-1 BS). 3 7
Aiden Pomnitz grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Corbin Wright advanced to second. 3 7
Jennings Greene grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK); Corbin Wright advanced to third. 3 7
Aaron Guthrie singled through the left side, RBI (2-2 FBFBF); Corbin Wright scored, unearned. 3 8
Aaron Guthrie out at second p to 2b, caught stealing. 3 8

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 5th TEN CIU
Kolton Reynolds walked (3-1 FBBBB). 3 8
Kolton Reynolds advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 8
Brayan Espinoza walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 8
Matthew Garris to p for Campbell Denton. 3 8
Hagen Escoto grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-2 FFB); Brayan Espinoza out on the play; Kolton
Reynolds advanced to third. 3 8
Jacob Tolson popped up to 1b (1-2 SFB). 3 8

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 5th TEN CIU
Eli Musgraves grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0). 3 8
David Mora singled up the middle, advanced to second on a fielding error by 3b (0-1 F). 3 8
Quinn Jackson pinch ran for David Mora. 3 8
Kai Smith grounded out to 2b (1-0 B); Quinn Jackson advanced to third. 3 8
Ian D'Amico struck out swinging (3-2 BBFBFS). 3 8

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 6th TEN CIU
David Mora to c for Quinn Jackson. 3 8
Cody McGill walked (3-2 BFBBFB). 3 8
Jonathan Bosque walked (3-1 BFBBB); Cody McGill advanced to second. 3 8
Ethan Wright walked (3-1 BBBKB); Jonathan Bosque advanced to second; Cody McGill advanced to third. 3 8
Collin Otte to p for Matthew Garris. 3 8
David Ballenilla tripled to left center, 3 RBI (0-2 KS); Ethan Wright scored; Jonathan Bosque scored; Cody
McGill scored. 6 8
Allan Gil Fernandez popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 6 8
Kolton Reynolds singled up the middle, RBI (1-2 KBF); David Ballenilla scored. 7 8
Kolton Reynolds out at first p to 1b, picked off. 7 8
Brayan Espinoza flied out to rf (2-2 KBBF). 7 8

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 6th TEN CIU
Daniel Sidoti flied out to cf (2-2 KBBF). 7 8
Corbin Wright grounded out to 2b (0-0). 7 8
Aiden Pomnitz reached first on a fielding error by ss (3-2 BBKKFB). 7 8
Jennings Greene grounded out to p unassisted (0-0). 7 8



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 7th TEN CIU
Hagen Escoto hit by pitch (0-0). 7 8
Jacob Tolson singled to right field (1-2 BKS); Hagen Escoto advanced to second. 7 8
Michael Sime pinch ran for Jacob Tolson. 7 8
Reece Jordan pinch hit for Cody McGill. 7 8
Reece Jordan singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Michael Sime advanced to second; Hagen Escoto advanced to
third. 7 8
Jonathan Bosque reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (1-0 B); Reece Jordan advanced to second; Michael
Sime advanced to third; Hagen Escoto out at home 1b to c. 7 8
Ethan Wright infield fly to 2b (0-0). 7 8
David Ballenilla walked, RBI (3-2 BFFBFBFFFB); Jonathan Bosque advanced to second; Reece Jordan
advanced to third; Michael Sime scored. 8 8
Allan Gil Fernandez reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); David Ballenilla advanced to second; Jonathan
Bosque out at third 3b unassisted. 8 8

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 7th TEN CIU
Allan Gil Fernandez to 1b. 8 8
Brayan Espinoza to 3b. 8 8
Jacob Tolson to c for Michael Sime. 8 8
Reece Jordan to lf. 8 8
Carson Clark to p for Isaiah Williams. 8 8
Aaron Guthrie popped up to cf (1-0 B). 8 8
Eli Musgraves singled through the left side (0-0). 8 8
Maddux Smith pinch hit for David Mora. 8 8
Maddux Smith reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Eli Musgraves out at second 1b to ss. 8 8
Quinn Jackson pinch ran for Maddux Smith. 8 8
Quinn Jackson stole second. 8 8
Kai Smith struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 8 8

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 8th TEN CIU
David Mora to c for Quinn Jackson. 8 8
Kolton Reynolds popped up to ss (1-1 BK). 8 8
Brayan Espinoza singled up the middle (3-2 FKBBFB). 8 8
Brayan Espinoza stole second. 8 8
Hagen Escoto struck out looking (2-2 FFBFFFBFK). 8 8
Brayan Espinoza advanced to third on a passed ball. 8 8
Jacob Tolson popped up to 1b (2-1 BBS). 8 8

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 8th TEN CIU
Ian D'Amico struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 8 8
Daniel Sidoti singled to right center (0-1 F). 8 8
Quinn Jackson pinch ran for Daniel Sidoti. 8 8
Corbin Wright grounded out to p (1-2 BFFF); Quinn Jackson advanced to second. 8 8
Aiden Pomnitz singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Quinn Jackson scored. 8 9
Bradley Johnson to p for Carson Clark. 8 9
Aiden Pomnitz stole second. 8 9
Jennings Greene singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 KKB); Aiden Pomnitz scored. 8 10
Aaron Guthrie walked (3-0 BBBB); Jennings Greene advanced to second. 8 10
Aaron Guthrie advanced to second; Jennings Greene advanced to third on a wild pitch. 8 10
Eli Musgraves hit by pitch (3-1 BBBKH). 8 10
Hunter Cheslak pinch hit for David Mora. 8 10
Koehn Thomas to p for Bradley Johnson. 8 10
Hunter Cheslak singled to right field, 2 RBI (2-1 BFB); Eli Musgraves advanced to third; Aaron Guthrie
scored; Jennings Greene scored. 8 12
Cameron Farnsworth pinch ran for Hunter Cheslak. 8 12
Kai Smith popped up to 2b (0-2 KF). 8 12



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Tennessee Wesleyan - Top of 9th TEN CIU
Daniel Sidoti to dh for Quinn Jackson. 8 12
Chance Weathersbee to c for Cameron Farnsworth. 8 12
Cooper Dyar to lf for Jennings Greene. 8 12
Reece Jordan lined out to rf (0-2 KK). 8 12
Jonathan Bosque flied out to cf (3-2 BBBFF). 8 12
Ethan Wright flied out to lf (3-2 KBSBB). 8 12

CIU (SC) - Bottom of 9th TEN CIU


